Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 21-2
ISSUED DATE: January 21, 2021

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2021 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee
Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications
for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2021.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance
under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title 1V, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended,
authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 et seq.). All grant awards made under
this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations
contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On December 27, 2020, the President signed P.L. 116-260, which provides
fiscal year (FY) 2021 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2021. Under this Act the
WAP was appropriated $310,000,000, to include $18,600,000 to be made available to current
WAP grant recipients via the Weatherization Innovation Pilot Program (WIPP) for innovation
and $1,000,000 to develop and implement strategies to treat harmful substances, including
vermiculite. An additional $5,000,000 was appropriated for training and technical assistance
(T&TA) activities at Headquarters. Additional information with regard to WIPP opportunities
will be issued at a later date.

At this appropriation level, the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (EISA) authorizes
the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy Resources for
Consumers (SERC) Grants. DOE will reduce the amount being distributed to the Grantees by
$6,200,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021. This is in addition to the $6,100,000 set aside in FY 2020.
DOE will send out instructions on SERC funding opportunity under a separate memo. Once the
Secretary determines how much, if any, will be distributed under SERC, any remaining funds not
used for SERC will be distributed through formula.
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Total funds being made available to Grantees for distribution through the formula in FY 2021 is
$283,375,000.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with
Weatherization Program Notice (WPN) 21-1 entitled Program Year 2021 Weatherization Grant
Application, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and
2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual Grant application for PY 2021. In addition,
please refer to WAP Memorandum 075, Weatherization Assistance Program Reauthorization
Impacts for State Plan Submission.

Hang Aoric, oo

AnnaMaria Garcia

Director

Weatherization and Intergovernmental Programs Office
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
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State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
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$283,375,000

FY 2021
Program
Allocation

$2,587,977
$1,772,866
$1,734,803
$2,068,917
$6,915,456
$5,505,382
$2,805,937
$610,974
$583,120
$2,701,813
$3,561,865
$192,175
$1,982,150
$13,716,276
$6,918,905
$4,869,077
$2,544,733
$4,610,033
$1,536,886
$3,083,056
$2,869,384
$6,658,101
$15,868,059
$9,725,539
$1,653,232
$6,114,665
$2,442,032
$2,474,547
$1,089,512
$1,542,511
$5,504,594
$1,941,546
$20,980,003
$4,659,668
$2,367,447

FY 2021
T&TA
Allocation

$567,969
$404,829
$397,211
$464,082
$1,434,090
$1,151,871
$611,592
$172,283
$166,708
$590,753
$762,887
$88,463
$446,716
$2,795,235
$1,434,780
$1,024,518
$559,314
$972,672
$357,599
$667,056
$624,291
$1,382,581
$3,225,903
$1,996,512
$380,885
$1,273,816
$538,759
$545,267
$268,060
$358,725
$1,151,713
$438,589
$4,249,029
$982,606
$523,831
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FY 2021

Total

Allocation

$3,155,946
$2,177,695
$2,132,014
$2,532,999
$8,349,546
$6,657,253
$3,417,529
$783,257
$749,828
$3,292,566
$4,324,752
$280,638
$2,428,866
$16,511,511
$8,353,685
$5,893,595
$3,104,047
$5,582,705
$1,894,485
$3,750,112
$3,493,675
$8,040,682
$19,093,962
$11,722,051
$2,034,117
$7,388,481
$2,980,791
$3,019,814
$1,357,572
$1,901,236
$6,656,307
$2,380,135
$25,229,032
$5,642,274
$2,891,278



Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam

Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana Islands
Virgin Islands

Total

Northern Arapahoe Grant:

Wyoming (adjusted)
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$14,003,504
$2,684,602
$2,901,014
$15,061,419
$1,167,823
$1,992,043
$1,822,015
$4,524,770
$6,548,229
$2,102,279
$1,295,301
$4,267,235
$4,664,895
$3,111,549
$8,870,565
$1,101,961

$133,163
$143,199
$909,872
$135,061
$150,635

$233,784,375

$94,119
$1,007,842

$2,852,722
$587,308
$630,622
$3,064,458
$283,733
$448,696
$414,666
$955,607
$1,360,591
$470,759
$309,247
$904,063
$983,652
$672,759
$1,825,394
$270,551

$76,655
$78,660
$232,106
$77,032
$80,149

$49,590,625

$23,108
$247,443

Innovation
Vermiculite
DOE HQ T&TA
Appropriation
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$16,856,226
$3,271,910
$3,531,636
$18,125,877
$1,451,556
$2,440,739
$2,236,681
$5,480,377
$7,908,820
$2,573,038
$1,604,548
$5,171,298
$5,648,547
$3,784,308
$10,695,959
$1,372,512

$209,818
$221,859
$1,141,978
$212,093
$230,784

$283,375,000
$117,227
$1,255,285
$6,200,000
$18,600,000
$1,000,000

$5,000,000

Note: The proposed FY2021 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation
formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995 in the Federal Register, Volume 60,

No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.

Allocation distribution does not reflect $825,000 of cross-cutting activities.



