Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20585



WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 21-2 ISSUED DATE: January 21, 2021

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2021 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2021.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended, authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 *et seq.*). All grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On December 27, 2020, the President signed P.L. 116-260, which provides fiscal year (FY) 2021 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2021. Under this Act the WAP was appropriated \$310,000,000, to include \$18,600,000 to be made available to current WAP grant recipients via the Weatherization Innovation Pilot Program (WIPP) for innovation and \$1,000,000 to develop and implement strategies to treat harmful substances, including vermiculite. An additional \$5,000,000 was appropriated for training and technical assistance (T&TA) activities at Headquarters. Additional information with regard to WIPP opportunities will be issued at a later date.

At this appropriation level, the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (EISA) authorizes the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers (SERC) Grants. DOE will reduce the amount being distributed to the Grantees by \$6,200,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021. This is in addition to the \$6,100,000 set aside in FY 2020. DOE will send out instructions on SERC funding opportunity under a separate memo. Once the Secretary determines how much, if any, will be distributed under SERC, any remaining funds not used for SERC will be distributed through formula.

Total funds being made available to Grantees for distribution through the formula in FY 2021 is \$283,375,000.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with Weatherization Program Notice (WPN) 21-1 entitled Program Year 2021 Weatherization Grant Application, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual Grant application for PY 2021. In addition, please refer to WAP Memorandum 075, Weatherization Assistance Program Reauthorization Impacts for State Plan Submission.

AnnaMaria Garcia

Director

Weatherization and Intergovernmental Programs Office

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Hans Meris Jones

Weatherization Assistance Program Estimated FY2021 Grantee Allocations @

\$283,375,000

State	FY 2021 Program Allocation	FY 2021 T&TA Allocation	FY 2021 Total Allocation
Alabama	\$2,587,977	\$567,969	\$3,155,946
Alaska	\$1,772,866	\$404,829	\$2,177,695
Arizona	\$1,734,803	\$397,211	\$2,132,014
Arkansas	\$2,068,917	\$464,082	\$2,532,999
California	\$6,915,456	\$1,434,090	\$8,349,546
Colorado	\$5,505,382	\$1,151,871	\$6,657,253
Connecticut	\$2,805,937	\$611,592	\$3,417,529
Delaware	\$610,974	\$172,283	\$783,257
District of Columbia	\$583,120	\$166,708	\$749,828
Florida	\$2,701,813	\$590,753	\$3,292,566
Georgia	\$3,561,865	\$762,887	\$4,324,752
Hawaii	\$192,175	\$88,463	\$280,638
Idaho	\$1,982,150	\$446,716	\$2,428,866
Illinois	\$13,716,276	\$2,795,235	\$16,511,511
Indiana	\$6,918,905	\$1,434,780	\$8,353,685
Iowa	\$4,869,077	\$1,024,518	\$5,893,595
Kansas	\$2,544,733	\$559,314	\$3,104,047
Kentucky	\$4,610,033	\$972,672	\$5,582,705
Louisiana	\$1,536,886	\$357,599	\$1,894,485
Maine	\$3,083,056	\$667,056	\$3,750,112
Maryland	\$2,869,384	\$624,291	\$3,493,675
Massachusetts	\$6,658,101	\$1,382,581	\$8,040,682
Michigan	\$15,868,059	\$3,225,903	\$19,093,962
Minnesota	\$9,725,539	\$1,996,512	\$11,722,051
Mississippi	\$1,653,232	\$380,885	\$2,034,117
Missouri	\$6,114,665	\$1,273,816	\$7,388,481
Montana	\$2,442,032	\$538,759	\$2,980,791
Nebraska	\$2,474,547	\$545,267	\$3,019,814
Nevada	\$1,089,512	\$268,060	\$1,357,572
New Hampshire	\$1,542,511	\$358,725	\$1,901,236
New Jersey	\$5,504,594	\$1,151,713	\$6,656,307
New Mexico	\$1,941,546	\$438,589	\$2,380,135
New York	\$20,980,003	\$4,249,029	\$25,229,032
North Carolina	\$4,659,668	\$982,606	\$5,642,274
North Dakota	\$2,367,447	\$523,831	\$2,891,278

Ohio	\$14,003,504	\$2,852,722	\$16,856,226
Oklahoma	\$2,684,602	\$587,308	\$3,271,910
Oregon	\$2,901,014	\$630,622	\$3,531,636
Pennsylvania	\$15,061,419	\$3,064,458	\$18,125,877
Rhode Island	\$1,167,823	\$283,733	\$1,451,556
South Carolina	\$1,992,043	\$448,696	\$2,440,739
South Dakota	\$1,822,015	\$414,666	\$2,236,681
Tennessee	\$4,524,770	\$955,607	\$5,480,377
Texas	\$6,548,229	\$1,360,591	\$7,908,820
Utah	\$2,102,279	\$470,759	\$2,573,038
Vermont	\$1,295,301	\$309,247	\$1,604,548
Virginia	\$4,267,235	\$904,063	\$5,171,298
Washington	\$4,664,895	\$983,652	\$5,648,547
West Virginia	\$3,111,549	\$672,759	\$3,784,308
Wisconsin	\$8,870,565	\$1,825,394	\$10,695,959
Wyoming	\$1,101,961	\$270,551	\$1,372,512
American Samoa	\$133,163	\$76,655	\$209,818
Guam	\$143,199	\$78,660	\$221,859
Puerto Rico	\$909,872	\$232,106	\$1,141,978
Northern Mariana Islands	\$135,061	\$77,032	\$212,093
Virgin Islands	\$150,635	\$80,149	\$230,784
Total	\$233,784,375	\$49,590,625	\$283,375,000
Northern Arapahoe Grant:	\$94,119	\$23,108	\$117,227
Wyoming (adjusted)	\$1,007,842	\$247,443	\$1,255,285
		SERC	\$6,200,000
		Innovation	\$18,600,000
		Vermiculite	\$1,000,000
		DOE HQ T&TA	\$1,000,000
		Appropriation	\$5,000,000
		Appropriation	Ψ2,000,000

Note: The proposed FY2021 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995 in the Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.

Allocation distribution does not reflect \$825,000 of cross-cutting activities.